MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Снар. 163.

Chapter 163.

Resolve in relation to township L, range two.

Land agent directed to set off and convey certain land to George W. Smith.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey and set off to George W. Smith of Van Buren plantation, in full settlement of all claims between said Smith and the state, six thousand acres of land from that part of township L, range two, set off to said Smith by virtue of the resolve approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

[Approved March 20, 1858.]

Chapter 164.

Resolve in favor of the treasurers of the towns of Bethel, Stoneham and Clifton, also of A. Spooner.

Bethel, Stoneham, Clifton and A. Spooner, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury from any money not otherwise appropriated, to the treasurer of the town of Bethel, two dollars, to the treasurer of the town of Stoneham, two dollars, to the treasurer of the town of Clifton, six dollars, to A. Spooner, six dollars, said several sums being for bounty paid by them upon wild animals as by law provided.

[Approved March 20, 1858.]

Chapter 165.

Resolve providing for an appropriation for the state reform school.

State reform school, in favor of. Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of any money in the treasury of the state, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, for the payment of past arrearages, and to meet and defray the expenses of the state reform school, for the financial year of that institution, ending March thirty-first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine.

[Approved March 23, 1858.]